FORM PT((Rev. 6-93)	0-1595 12-19-200) 1	R SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office	
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)			Attorney Docket No.: 82321-0020	
1.0.1921558 1.0.1.1 autoched original documents or copy thereof.				
1.	Name of conveying party(ies)	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Lore Tech, Ltd	Y	Name: Wonderland Nursery Goods Co., Ltd.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)			Street address: 10F, No. 433, Rui Kwang Road, Neihu, Taipei, Taiwan 114	
		_	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No	
3.	Nature of conveyance:			
	Assignment In Merger Security Agreement In Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 3, 2001			
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
	A. Patent Application Nos. 60/128,048, 09/544,203, PCT/US00/09101		B. Patent No.(s)	
	 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes •⊠ No			
5.	Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
	Matthew T. Bailey	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 120.00	
	IP Group Hogan & Hartson LLP 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Washington , D.C. 20004-1104 Customer No. 24633		Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
		8.	Deposit account number:	
			50-1349 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
2/18/2001 BBYRNE 00000034 60128048 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9.	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
	Matthew T. Bailey, Reg. No. 33,829Matthew T. Bailey, Reg. No. 33,829December 14, 2001Name of Person signingSignatureDate			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: $\underline{3}$				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

PATENT REEL: 012368 FRAME: 0415

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Whereas, LoreTech, Ltd. a Pennsylvania corporation having a contact address c/o Elizabeth A. Reister, Esq., Kegel, Kelin, Almy & Grimm, LLP, 24 North Lime Street, Lancaster, PA 17602 ("<u>Assignor</u>") does hereby represent that Assignor is the sole owner of an invention entitled ASSEMBLY OF A BUCKLE MECHANISM AND A BLADE AND A METHOD OF SECURING AND RELEASING THE BLADE TO THE BUCKLE MECHANISM, for which a United States Provisional Patent Application was filed on April 7, 1999, having Application Number 60/128,048; a United States Patent Application was filed on April 7, 2000, having Application No. 09/544,203, for which an assignment has been recorded on August 9, 2000 at reel/frame 010986/0275; an application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty was filed on April 7, 2000, having Application No. PCT/US00/09101; a European Patent Application was filed on November 7, 2001, having Application No. 00921753.0; an Australian Patent Application was filed on November 7, 2001, Application No. to be determined; and a Chinese Patent Application was filed on October 30, 2001, Application No. to be determined ("Applications");

Whereas, Wonderland Nursery Goods Co., Ltd. a Taiwanese corporation having a business address at 10F, No. 433, Rui Kwang Road, Neihu, Taipei, Taiwan 114 ("<u>Assignee</u>") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by and through the undersigned representative, does hereby:

- (a) represent and warrant that Assignor is the sole owner of the Applications;
- (b) sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest to: (i) any and all inventions described in the Applications; (ii) the Applications; (iii) any patent which may be granted therefor; and (iv) any patent applications or patents which may claim priority of the Applications including, but not limited to, any and all continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and all other rights, together with all priority rights, under any existing or future international patent conventions, unions, agreements, acts, or treaties;
- (c) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks and any appropriate foreign patent officials to issue any patent which may be granted therefor to Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

- (d) agree, upon request by, and at the expense of, Assignee or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to: (i) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and any other
- (e) papers; (ii) testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; (iii) take any action; and (iv) otherwise fully cooperate with Assignee; in connection with perfecting Assignee's title, or securing, maintaining and enforcing Assignee's rights, under this assignment; and
- (e) represent, warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement inconsistent with the rights and property herein conveyed to Assignee has been made or shall be made by Assignor.

For Assignor by:

Date 12.03.01

Dwight Anderson President, LoreTech, Ltd.

Subscribed and sworn before me

day of l 001 MARY. 2001 Notary Public

Notarial Seal Heidi L. Betz, Notary Public Manheim Twp., Lancaster County My Commission Expires Aug. 16, 2003

Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

\\\DC - 82321/20 - #1436057 v1

RECORDED: 12/14/2001